Payment & Merchandising Technologies

Sales increased $6 million, or 3%, driven by $8 million, or 4%, of core growth, partially offset by a $2 million, or -1%, impact
from unfavorable foreign exchange. Operating margin expanded 290 basis points to 17.9%, driven primarily by integration
synergies, higher volumes and strong productivity.

Aerospace & Electronics

Sales increased $22 million, driven by a 13% increase in core sales. Operating margin improved 100 basis points to 20.4%,
primarily reflecting higher volumes and productivity, partially offset by higher planned engineering spending and
unfavorable mix. Aerospace & Electronics order backlog was $436 million at June 30, 2016, compared to $436 million at
December 31, 2015 and $448 million at June 30, 2015.

Engineered Materials

Sales decreased $1 million, driven by lower sales to the Recreational Vehicle and Transportation markets, partially offset by
higher sales to the Building Product market. Operating margin increased 250 basis points to 21.0%, primarily reflecting
strong productivity and lower material costs, partially offset by competitive pricing.

Raising 2016 Guidance

   Second Quarter   Change
(dollars in millions) 2016   2015
Sales $ 193 $ 187 $   6 3 %

Operating Profit $ 34 $ 26 $ 8 32 %
Operating Profit, before Special Items* $ 34 $ 28 $ 7 23 %

Profit Margin 17.9 % 14.0 %
Profit Margin, before Special Items* 17.9 % 15.0 %

*Please see the attached Non-GAAP Financial Measures tables

   Second Quarter   Change
(dollars in millions) 2016   2015
Sales $ 189 $ 167 $   22 13 %

Operating Profit $ 39 $ 32 $ 7 22 %
Operating Profit, before Special Items* $ 39 $ 32 $ 6 19 %

Profit Margin 20.4 % 18.9 %
Profit Margin, before Special Items* 20.4 % 19.4 %

*Please see the attached Non-GAAP Financial Measures tables

   Second Quarter   Change
(dollars in millions) 2016   2015
Sales $ 64 $ 66 $ (1 ) (2 )%

Operating Profit $ 14 $ 12 $ 1 11 %

Profit Margin 21.0 % 18.5 %

The Company is raising its 2016 GAAP EPS guidance to a range of $3.95-$4.15, versus a prior range of $3.85-$4.15.
Excluding Special Items, EPS is now expected to be in a range of $4.00-$4.20, from the prior range of $3.85-$4.15.
Management continues to expect that sales for 2016 will approximate $2.7 billion, reflecting core sales in a range of -1.5%
to +1.5% compared to 2015. Full year 2016 free cash flow (cash provided by operating activities less capital spending) is
now expected to be in a range of $195 to $220 million versus prior guidance of $190 to $220 million. (Please see the
attached Non-GAAP Financial Measures tables.)

Non-GAAP Items

Special Items in the second quarter of 2016 totaled $3.3 million in net after tax charges, or $0.05 per share, related to a
legal settlement of the previously disclosed Huttig matter. Special Items in the second quarter of 2015 included $5 million in